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SUFFOLK, ss.    ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD  
   Docket Nos.  C16-043 & V16-244 
_____________________________________ 
In re   ) 
   ) 
Deer Hill School    ) 
210 Sohier Street    ) 
Cohasset     ) 
____________________________________ ) 
 

BOARD DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter originally came before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) via a complaint submitted by 
Mary Flaherty on June 13, 2016, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.00. The complaint cited violations of 521 CMR 19.7 and 
521 CMR 20.00 for failure to have an accessible route to and around the school playground. On June 17, 2016, 
the Board issued a First Notice, advising Cohasset Public Schools (“Cohasset”), the owner of the school and 
playground, to notify the Board within 14 days of the steps taken or planned to comply with the regulations. 

 
The Board received insufficient response to the Notice and, therefore, issued a Second Notice on July 6, 

2016. Thereafter, Cohasset provided several photographs of the site in a submission received on July 13, 2016. 
Then, in a request that the Board received on July 18, 2016, Cohasset (the “Petitioner”) sought additional time to 
respond and, on August 8, 2016, the Board received an Application for Variance to permit it additional time to 
ensure compliance. At its September 12, 2016 meeting, the Board voted to grant Cohasset until the earlier of 
September 1, 2017 or the first day of the 2017 school session to bring the playground into full compliance with 
521 CMR. 

 
On July 28, 2017, the Board received Cohasset’s request to amend the Application for Variance by 

extending its time to comply. The Board considered the request at its August 21, 2017 meeting and voted to 
schedule the matter for a hearing on October 30, 2017. 
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The hearing was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 
CMR 4.00. All interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence. Louise L. 
Demas, Cohasset’s superintendent, appeared on its behalf. William Joyce, the Board’s compliance officer, also 
appeared. Both were sworn in by the Board Chair. 
 

The instant decision now memorializes the Board’s rulings at that time. 
 

Applicable Laws & Regulations 
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 2.1, “521 CMR is designed to make public buildings and facilities accessible to, 

functional for, and safe for use by persons with disabilities.” 
 
521 CMR 3.3.1 states that, “[i]f the work being performed amounts to less than 30% of the full and fair 

cash value of the building and … a. if the work costs less than $100,000, then only the work being performed is 
required to comply with 521 CMR.” 
 

Per 521 CMR 19.7, “[a]n accessible route, complying with 521 CMR 20.00: ACCESSIBLE ROUTE shall be 
provided to reach playground equipment and around the playground.” 

 
Finally, 521 CMR 20.1 requires that “[a]n accessible route shall provide a continuous unobstructed path 

connecting accessible spaces and elements inside and outside a facility. Accessible routes may include but are 
not limited to walks, halls, corridors, aisles, skywalks, and tunnels. Accessible routes may not include stairs, 
steps, or escalators, even if the stairs and steps are required to be accessible under 521 CMR.” 
 

Exhibits 
 
 The following documentation was entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-79, including the initial complaint, an estimated budget, subsequent 

application for variance, correspondence and photographs. 
 

Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 

1) The subject facility is a public school in Cohasset, Massachusetts. Exhibit 1. 
2) A playground is located on school property. It is situated over a large area with many free-standing pieces 

of equipment. Exhibit 1, AAB 10. 
3) The playground is utilized daily during the summer camp program and at recess during the school year. 

AAB 39. 
4) Currently, there is limited access to reach the equipment and the playground; the playground is generally 

surfaced with woodchips with certain of the equipment located over accessible surfacing. Exhibit 1; Mr. 
Joyce’s testimony. The perimeter of the playground is not accessible. Exhibit 1. 

5) The anticipated cost of construction of accessible routes to and within the playground is $61,000. Ms. 
Demas’ testimony. 

 
Discussion 
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The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 2.1 which states that “521 CMR is designed 

to make public buildings and facilities accessible to, functional for, and safe for use by persons with 
disabilities.” Further, without addressing the actual cost of the installations within the playground, per 521 CMR 
3.3.1a. even if the “work performed amounts to less than 30% of the full and fair cash value of the building” and 
“the work costs less than $100,000”, the work is nonetheless “required to comply with 521 CMR.” Accordingly, 
the playground must comply with the requirements of 521 CMR 19.00, et seq. 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative or tenant who thinks that full 

compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance from 521 CMR.” 
Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would be technologically unfeasible” 
or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without any substantial benefit to persons with 
disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00.  

 
Ms. Demas attested that Cohasset’s funding is dependent upon allocations obtained through the town 

meeting and such work must be performed during suitable weather and when children are not present. She 
does not contest that the woodchip surface over most of the playground does not conform to the requirements 
of 521 CMR. However, she argues that, because the playground covers such a large area, redoing the ground 
cover is not only extremely difficult but imposes an unreasonable expense beyond Cohasset’s ability to fund.  

 
Ms. Demas further noted that the work will be performed in collaboration with a design consultant and 

that town need to complete drainage and field work before any construction can be done at the site. The project 
is constrained to await determinations from other agencies such as the Cohasset Conservation Commission and 
the Department of Public Works with regard to the wetlands status of areas abutting the playground.  

 
Because of these factors, Cohasset seeks additional time to complete the work necessary to ensure 

compliance. It also seeks variances to permit portions of the playground to remain surfaced by woodchips due to 
excessive cost. 

 
Having now reviewed all the evidence, including the submitted documentation and Ms. Demas’ 

testimony, the Board determines that it is not sufficiently substantial to persuasively establish impracticability, 
whether due to technological unfeasibility or excessive cost without substantial benefit to persons with 
disability. However, members of the Board were able to corroborate Ms. Demas’ experience of delays in 
coordinating the requirements of multiple agencies for similar projects and found her testimony credible with 
respect to a related matter (see Joseph Osgood School [“Osgood”], Docket #C16-042, C16-244).  

 
Given its consideration of the evidence adduced in Osgood, the Board is inclined to provide Cohasset 

additional time to provide further details in support of its requests in the instant matter. 
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Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board voted as follows: 
 

- to FIND IN FAVOR OF THE COMPLAINANT regarding the reported violations of 521 CMR 19.7 and 521 
CMR 20.00 in that the playground currently fails to have accessible routes that reach all playground 
equipment and run around the playground. 

 
- to CONTINUE the matter until January 31, 2018 to allow the Petitioner time to provide the Board 

with additional evidence in support of its variance request. Particularly, the Board requires cost 
estimates related to an accessible path around the playground and to each piece of equipment along 
with any other relevant documentation that the Petitioner wishes to submit. 

 
 
A true copy attest, dated:  December 13, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 
 

     

Walter White, Chair   Jane Hardin, Vice Chair  

        

Evan Bjorkland, Massachusetts Office on  Andrew Bedar, Member  

Disability Designee (Not Present) 

  ________________ 

George Delegas, Member    Dawn Guarriello, Member  

    

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder                Patricia Mendez, Member (Not Present)  

Affairs Designee 

  
Harold Rhodes, Member  
 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of it. 


